(TACTORS MOBILISHIG ORGANISATION'S FER® "MANCE: A CASE
STHDY OF I, 1'S RESORT XKARAMBUMAL 0% N ZATICNAL

CLIMATE)

ROCRHAT{ZAHTUN BikTi AfIAIAT
2012758458

cf”a
b af
:0“
e
5=
o
=
l-.-l
;= o
/"""\
n’fa

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADuiN( RS) MARKETING

REARCH - IR 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamduliliah. It would not have been possible to write this research paper without the help
and support of the kind people around me, to only some of whom it is possible to give
particular mention here. Above all, 1 would like to thank my parents, sisters and younger
brother support and great patience at all times. Also for their unequivocal support throughout,

as always, for which my mere expression of thanks likewise does not suffice.

This research paper would not have been possible without the help, support and patience of
my principal advisor, Associate Professor Madam Hajah Rosdiana Haji Sukardi for her
motherly guidance, supervision and advice. Not to mention her advice and unsurpassed
knowledge in doing a full research and SPSS.

The good advice, support and guidance of my second supervisor, Madam Dayang Haryani
Diana is so much appreciated. I would also like to express my gratitude to all lecturers who
have been given such a useful guidance. Not a single second I regretted about the choice of

the topic to work on and a supervisor to guide me through the process.

I would like to acknowledge the academic and technical support of the Universiti Teknologi
MARA (UiTM), Sabah Campus who provide the necessary support for this research. The

library facilities and computer facilities of the University have been indispensable.

I would also like to thank my colleagues and friends in Nexus Resor Karambunai (Hotel and
Villa Suites) for helping me in the collection of data. Not to forget my dearest Manager of
Human Resource Department, Mr. Mark James Santi Ferguson for his support and ideas for
my research paper. Not to mention my colleagues in the Human Resources Department as
well as the entire staff of Nexus Resort Karambunai. It has been such a good time spending in
learning and gaining experience in Nexus Resort Karambunai. 1 appreciate the input onto
present research of the entire respondents who positively participated in my survey and

provided me with relevant data on the subject.

I have had the support and ecouragement from my fellow bachelor students in the Faculty of
Business Management as well as other faculties. Amongst my fellow bachelor students, the
effort made by Ag Shahril Ag Ali, Susan Yorzerica Gerard, Nur Ain Abu Bakar, Nur Atikah
Ardiansjah are unpayable. This paper would not be as it is without you guys.

Last but not least, thank you everyone.



TABLE OF CONTENT

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURE
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 THE TOURISM INDUSTRY
1.1.1 Background of the Company
1.1.1.1 Vision
1.1.1.2 Mission
1.2 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
1.2.1 Problem Statement
1.2.2 Research Objectives
1.2.3 Research Questions
1.2.4 Significance of Study
1.2.4.1 To the author
1.2.4.2 To the Organization
1.2.4.3 To the University
1.2.5 Scope of Study
1.2.6 Limitations
1.2.7 Theoretical Framework

CHAPTER 2

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 INTRODUCTION
2.1.1 Organizational Climate
2.1.1.1 Leadership Practices
2.1.1.2 Employee Well-being
2.1.1.3 Empowerment

CHAPTER 3
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 INTRODUCTION
3.1.1 Research Design
3.1.2 Data Collection
3.1.2.1 Survey Instrument
3.1.3 Sampling Design

3.1.3.1 Sampling Population and Size

v

PAGE

ii
iii
iv
vii
viii
ix

N NN W B B W W W R N e e e e

—~ O O © WO

f—
B S

16
16
16
16
17
17
18
18



3.1.3.2 Sampling Frame
3.1.4 Sampling Technique
3.1.5 Procedure for Analysis
3.1.5.1 Frequency Distribution
3.1.5.2 Reliability
3.1.5.3 Cross — Tabulation

CHAPTER 4
DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
4.1 FREQUENCY GRAPH

4.1.1 Respondent by Gender

4.1.2 Respondent by Age

4.1.3 Respondent by Education Level

4.1.4 Respondent by Department

4.1.5 Respondent by Income Salary

4.1.6 Respondent by Comfortable Level

4.1.7 Respondent by Problem in Work

4.1.8 Respondent Response to the Statement from Question 8 — 14
4.1.9 Respondent by Response to the Steps for Improvement
4.1.10 Respondent Response to the ‘Others’

4.2 Cross — Tabulation

4.2.1 Respondent Age * Comfortable Level
4.2.2 Respondent Salary * Problem in Work

4.3 Discussion

CHAPTER 5

RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION
5.1 Recommendation

5.2 Conclusion

BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDICES

Appendix I — Questionnaire
Appendix II — Frequency Tables

vi

19
19
20
20
20
22

23
23
23
23
24
25
26
28
30
31
32
35
37
39
39
40
41

43
43
43

45

47

47
50



ABSTRACT

The idea of organizational climate appears to refer to an attribute, or set of attributes,
of the work environment. The present study was designed to seek out the factor that is
contributing to the organizational climate in an organization. This is related to the tourism
industry as tourism industry has become important in generating country revenue especially in
Sabah, Malaysia. Tourism these day has become stressful as it is gaining popularity each
single day. From this point, the issue has intrigued the author mind that what is the main
factor (eg, leadership practices, employee well-being and empowerment) that is contributing
to the organization climate of the company. The author conducted the research to find out
what is the organization climate in resort and hotel, primarily factor that contributed to the
organizational climate and to find out how the company can improve their performance for a
better future. It also can be found that leadership also factors in contributing the organization
climate. If the leader are showing true leadership skills, the co-workers will feel more
comfortable to create a conversation with the leader as it is supported by the fact that majority
respondents agreed that they feel comfortable as it shows that there is existence of leadership
skills. As conclusion, the primary factory that contributing to the organizational climate is
employee well-being as the majority of the respondents are concern about their well-being
thus, by having to have to cared about employee well-being, the performance of the employee

will be improved.

ix



