

(FACTORS MOBILISHIG ORGANISATION'S PERFORMANCE: A CASE STUDY OF ALIUS RESORT KARAMBUNAI OPANIZATIONAL CLIMATE)

NOORHAFIZAHTUN BINTI ALIMAT 2012298458

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH (HONOURS) MARKETING
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MAPA
KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

MARCH - UN 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah. It would not have been possible to write this research paper without the help and support of the kind people around me, to only some of whom it is possible to give particular mention here. Above all, I would like to thank my parents, sisters and younger brother support and great patience at all times. Also for their unequivocal support throughout, as always, for which my mere expression of thanks likewise does not suffice.

This research paper would not have been possible without the help, support and patience of my principal advisor, Associate Professor Madam Hajah Rosdiana Haji Sukardi for her motherly guidance, supervision and advice. Not to mention her advice and unsurpassed knowledge in doing a full research and SPSS.

The good advice, support and guidance of my second supervisor, Madam Dayang Haryani Diana is so much appreciated. I would also like to express my gratitude to all lecturers who have been given such a useful guidance. Not a single second I regretted about the choice of the topic to work on and a supervisor to guide me through the process.

I would like to acknowledge the academic and technical support of the Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM), Sabah Campus who provide the necessary support for this research. The library facilities and computer facilities of the University have been indispensable.

I would also like to thank my colleagues and friends in Nexus Resor Karambunai (Hotel and Villa Suites) for helping me in the collection of data. Not to forget my dearest Manager of Human Resource Department, Mr. Mark James Santi Ferguson for his support and ideas for my research paper. Not to mention my colleagues in the Human Resources Department as well as the entire staff of Nexus Resort Karambunai. It has been such a good time spending in learning and gaining experience in Nexus Resort Karambunai. I appreciate the input onto present research of the entire respondents who positively participated in my survey and provided me with relevant data on the subject.

I have had the support and ecouragement from my fellow bachelor students in the Faculty of Business Management as well as other faculties. Amongst my fellow bachelor students, the effort made by Ag Shahril Ag Ali, Susan Yorzerica Gerard, Nur Ain Abu Bakar, Nur Atikah Ardiansjah are unpayable. This paper would not be as it is without you guys.

Last but not least, thank you everyone.

TABLE OF CONTENT	PAGE
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL	ii
LETTER OF SUBMISSION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURE	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
CHAPTER 1	
INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 THE TOURISM INDUSTRY	1
1.1.1 Background of the Company	1
1.1.1.1 Vision	1
1.1.1.2 Mission	2
1.2 RESEARCH BACKGROUND	2
1.2.1 Problem Statement	3
1.2.2 Research Objectives	3
1.2.3 Research Questions	3
1.2.4 Significance of Study	4
1.2.4.1 To the author	4
1.2.4.2 To the Organization	5
1.2.4.3 To the University	5
1.2.5 Scope of Study	6
1.2.6 Limitations	6
1.2.7 Theoretical Framework	6
CHAPTER 2	9
LITERATURE REVIEW	9
2.1 INTRODUCTION	9
2.1.1 Organizational Climate	9
2.1.1.1 Leadership Practices	11
2.1.1.2 Employee Well-being	12
2.1.1.3 Empowerment	14
CHAPTER 3	16
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	16
3.1 INTRODUCTION	16
3.1.1 Research Design	16
3.1.2 Data Collection	17
3.1.2.1 Survey Instrument	17
3.1.3 Sampling Design	18
3.1.3.1 Sampling Population and Size	18

3.1.3.2 Sampling Frame	19
3.1.4 Sampling Technique	19
3.1.5 Procedure for Analysis	20
3.1.5.1 Frequency Distribution	20
3.1.5.2 Reliability	20
3.1.5.3 Cross – Tabulation	22
CHAPTER 4	23
DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS	23
4.1 FREQUENCY GRAPH	23
4.1.1 Respondent by Gender	23
4.1.2 Respondent by Age	24
4.1.3 Respondent by Education Level	25
4.1.4 Respondent by Department	26
4.1.5 Respondent by Income Salary	28
4.1.6 Respondent by Comfortable Level	30
4.1.7 Respondent by Problem in Work	31
4.1.8 Respondent Response to the Statement from Question 8 – 14	32
4.1.9 Respondent by Response to the Steps for Improvement	35
4.1.10 Respondent Response to the 'Others'	37
4.2 Cross – Tabulation	39
4.2.1 Respondent Age * Comfortable Level	39
4.2.2 Respondent Salary * Problem in Work	40
4.3 Discussion	41
CHAPTER 5	43
RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION	43
5.1 Recommendation	43
5.2 Conclusion	44
BIBLIOGRAPHY	45
APPENDICES	47
Appendix I – Questionnaire	47
Appendix II – Frequency Tables	50

ABSTRACT

The idea of organizational climate appears to refer to an attribute, or set of attributes. of the work environment. The present study was designed to seek out the factor that is contributing to the organizational climate in an organization. This is related to the tourism industry as tourism industry has become important in generating country revenue especially in Sabah, Malaysia. Tourism these day has become stressful as it is gaining popularity each single day. From this point, the issue has intrigued the author mind that what is the main factor (eg, leadership practices, employee well-being and empowerment) that is contributing to the organization climate of the company. The author conducted the research to find out what is the organization climate in resort and hotel, primarily factor that contributed to the organizational climate and to find out how the company can improve their performance for a better future. It also can be found that leadership also factors in contributing the organization climate. If the leader are showing true leadership skills, the co-workers will feel more comfortable to create a conversation with the leader as it is supported by the fact that majority respondents agreed that they feel comfortable as it shows that there is existence of leadership skills. As conclusion, the primary factory that contributing to the organizational climate is employee well-being as the majority of the respondents are concern about their well-being thus, by having to have to cared about employee well-being, the performance of the employee will be improved.